## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3086011

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC	09/09/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT			
Street Address:	10 S. DEARBORN			
Internal Address:	7TH FLOOR			
City:	CHICAGO			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS			
Postal Code:	60603			

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8412767
Patent Number:	7461334
Patent Number:	7167904
Patent Number:	8413043
Patent Number:	8706585
Patent Number:	8799295
Application Number:	13803131
Application Number:	13803140
Application Number:	14223316
Application Number:	13480750
Application Number:	60950520
Application Number:	60125107
Application Number:	61042642
Application Number:	09526522
Application Number:	09526734
Application Number:	11008610
PCT Number:	US0870497
PCT Number:	US0006930
PCT Number:	US0517115

PATENT REEL: 034060 FRAME: 0945

503039413

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)455-2502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124553237

Email: jmull@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: MICHELLE MORAD

Address Line 1: 425 LEXINGTON AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	509265/1627
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. JASON MULL
SIGNATURE:	/J. Jason Mull/
DATE SIGNED:	10/29/2014

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Network Solutions, LLC-JPM Pat SI Grant Executed#page1.tif source=Network Solutions, LLC-JPM Pat SI Grant Executed#page2.tif source=Network Solutions, LLC-JPM Pat SI Grant Executed#page3.tif source=Network Solutions, LLC-JPM Pat SI Grant Executed#page4.tif source=Network Solutions, LLC-JPM Pat SI Grant Executed#page5.tif source=Network Solutions, LLC-JPM Pat SI Grant Executed#page6.tif

# GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS ("<u>Agreement</u>"), effective as of September 9, 2014 is made by Network Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Obligor</u>"), in favor of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent (the "<u>Agent</u>") for the several banks and other financial institutions (the "<u>Lenders</u>"), parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of September 9, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), among Web.com Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), the Lenders, the Co-Syndication Agents named therein, the Co-Documentation Agents named therein, and the Agent.

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make Loans and other extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Borrower and the Obligor have executed and delivered a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of September 9, 2014, in favor of the Agent (together with all amendments, restatements supplements and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Obligor pledged and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Lenders a continuing security interest in all Intellectual Property, including the Patents; and

WHEREAS, the Obligor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans and other financial accommodations to the Borrower pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Obligor agrees, for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. The Obligor hereby pledges and grants a continuing security interest in, and a right of setoff against, and agrees to assign, transfer and convey, upon demand made upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default without requiring further action by either party and to be effective upon such demand, all of the Obligor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents (including, without limitation,

those items listed on Schedule A hereto) (collectively, the "<u>Collateral</u>"), to the Agent for the benefit of the Lenders to secure payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

SECTION 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Obligor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Lenders in connection with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Lenders thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Obligor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party hereto has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC

Name: Kevin M. Carney

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Date:

REEL: 034060 FRAME: 0949

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Agent for the Lenders

Name:

Title: Date: Tine Ruyter
Executive Director

[Signature Page - Patent Security Agreement - Network Salutions, LLC]

## **SCHEDULE A**

## **U.S. Patent Applications and Registrations**

### PATENTS AND PATENT LICENSES

Application No.	Patent No.	Publication No.	Jurisdiction	Title	Owner
13803131	N/A	N/A	US	MOBILE CONTENT SERVICE	Network Solutions, LLC
13803140	N/A	N/A	US	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR WEB FORWARDING	Network Solutions, LLC
2568172	N/A	CA2568172	CA	Certified offer service for domain names	Network Solutions, LLC
14223316	N/A	N/A	US	Certified offer service for domain names	Network Solutions, LLC
13480750	N/A	N/A	US	Private domain name registration	Network Solutions, LLC
12175342	8412767	2009-0024698	US	MOBILE CONTENT SERVICE	Network Solutions, LLC
09500639	7461334	N/A	US	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR WEB FORWARDING	Network Solutions, LLC
09526735	7167904	N/A	US	UNIFIED WEB-BASED INTERFACE-TO MULTIPLE REGISTRAR SYSTEMS	Network Solutions, LLC
12267016	8413043	2009-0094379	US	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR WEB FORWARDING	Network Solutions, LLC
10854221	8706585	2006-0004784	US	Certified offer service for domain names	Network Solutions, LLC
12417949	8799295	2009-0254545	US	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SCORING DOMAIN NAMES	Network Solutions, LLC
60950520	N/A	N/A	US	MOBILE CONTENT SERVICE	Network Solutions, LLC
PCTUS0870497	N/A	WO/2009/012461	WO	MOBILE CONTENT SERVICE	Network Solutions, LLC
PCTUS0006930	N/A	WO/2000/057611	WO	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR WEB FORWARDING	Network Solutions, LLC
60125107	N/A	N/A	US	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ACCESSING MULTIPLE REGISTRAR SYSTEMS FROM A SINGLE POINT	Network Solutions, LLC
PCTUS0517115	N/A	WO/2005/119501	WO	Certified offer service for domain names	Network Solutions, LLC
61042642	N/A	N/A	US	DOMAIN SCORECARD	Network Solutions, LLC

Application No.	Patent No.	Publication No.	Jurisdiction	Title	Owner
09526522	N/A	N/A	US	Dot Com Business Card	Network Solutions, LLC
09526734	N/A	N/A	US	Method for Enabling Registrants of a First Registrar System to Access Services Provided by a Second Registrar System	Network Solutions, LLC
2005250809	N/A	AU2005250809	AU	Certified offer service for domain names	Network Solutions, LLC
057498271	N/A	EP1782252	EP	Certified offer service for domain names	Network Solutions, LLC
2011202381	N/A	N/A	AU	Certified offer service for domain names	Network Solutions, LLC
11008610	N/A	2006-0168020	US	Private domain name registration	Network Solutions, LLC

**RECORDED: 10/29/2014**